Bl AL b A

Or—&n

OO—<3

PO

NN N Jy
P — D00 —~— TN

3]
o~
c=Y

W W W WM NN NN
=P OO OO

w

e

SRS S DD SD DWW W W W
|VI_U\UW—\IUIU5+3WIVFUWW‘HUIUI

N

U non

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-214 First Reading Passace Requested
(S. Zimmerman)

SPONSOR Mr. Pry

DATE June 13, 2016 COMMITTEE Human Services

A Resolution, authorizing the County Executive to execute Amendment #1 to a subgranlt
agreement with the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for grants for th
operation of workforce development activities for Local Area 2 received by the Coun
Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services during State Fiscal Year 2016 (7/1/1
to 6/30/17), and setting forth the conditions and reliances upon which the County i
entering into said Amendment #1, for the Executive’s Department of Job and Family
Services, and declaring an emergency.

(=)

WHEREAS, Section 5101.21 of the Ohio Revised Code provides that the Ohi
Department of Job and Family Services may only make grants to counties through subgran
agreements described in that Section; and

-

(=)

WHEREAS, in conformance with Section 5101.21 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Ohi
Department of Job and Family Services developed a standard subgrant agreement to be execute
by the Executive or Commissioners of each county prior to receiving Department of Job an
Family Services grant funds; and

=

—

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2015-357, this Council approved a subgran
agreement for the operation of workforce development activities received by the County
Department of Job and Family Services for State Fiscal Year (“SFY™) 2016 (7/1/15 to 6/30/16);
and

WHEREAS, the County Department of Job and Family Services has received from th
State a standard Amendment #1 to the aforementioned subgrant agreement to continue the sam
for SFY 2017 (7/1/16 through 6/30/17) that sets forth the rights and responsibilities of the Ohi
Department of Job and Family Services and the County Department of Job and Family Service
in relation to any grant for workforce development activities, including, but not limited to, th
Workforce Investment Opportunity Act, the Wagner-Peyser Act, and Temporary Assistance t
Needy Families programs relating to workforce development, that are awarded for SFY 2017%;
and

DL B §° B 7> B P B ¢ VI 4]

WHEREAS, given the uncertainty that exists about the State of Ohio’s ability t
implement its new Comprehensive Case Management and Employment Program (“CCMEP’
using Workforce Investment Opportunity Act funds, it is necessary to condition the County’
execution of the subgrant agreement on (i) the State of Ohio’s implementation and operation o
CCMEP in the manner and fashion identified in certain correspondence between the State o
Ohio and the U.S. Department of Labor, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, (ii) th
representations in the correspondence from Ohio Department of Job and Family Service
Director Cynthia Dungey, attached hereto as Exhibit C, and (iii) the State’s implementation an
operation of CCMEP in a manner and fashion consistent with the Workforce Innovatio
Opportunity Act and further guidance and directive from the U.S. Department of Labor; and

Sl 2 B € B SR S s R o

WHEREAS this Council finds and determines after reviewing all pertinent information,
that it is necessary and in the best interest of the County of Summit to authorize the County
Executive to execute said Amendment #1 to the subgrant agreement for SFY 2017;




RESOLUTION NO. 2016-214
PAGE TWO

WHEREAS, in determining that authorizing the County Executive to execute said
Amendment #1 is in the best interest of the County, this Council has relied upon the
representations made by the State of Ohio in the correspondence attached hereto as Exhibits BB
and C; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Summit, Stat
of Ohio, that:

w

SECTION 1

The County Executive is authorized to execute Amendment #1 to the subgrant agreemen
with the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for grants for the operation of workforc
development activities received by the County Department of Job and Family Services for Stat
Fiscal Year 2017 (7/1/16 through 6/30/17). A copy of said Amendment #1 to the subgran
agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by reference.

— 0 U —

SECTION 2

The County Executive is further authorized and directed to communicate to the State o
Ohio Department of Job and Family Services upon execution and submittal of said Amendmen
#1, that the execution of the same is conditioned on the conditions set forth above, that th
County has relied on the representations made by the State of Ohio in the correspondenc
attached hereto as Exhibits B and C, and that the County will construe the State’
issuance/release of funds to implement CCMEP to the Area 2 WDB, its Fiscal Agent, and/or it
member Counties- Summit and Medina- to constitute acknowledgment, acceptance and consen
to the conditions and reliances set forth above.

— O |72 20 4° B 1) ot

SECTION 3

This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency in the interest of the health, safety an
welfare of the citizens of the County of Summit, and for the further reason that it is necessary t
immediately execute said Amendment #1 to the subgrant agreement so that the Count
Executive’s Department of Job and Family Services is eligible to be awarded grant funds fron
the Ohio Department of Job and Family Services for SFY 2017.

R ==

SECTION 4

o

Provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of eight members, it shall tak
effect immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Executive; otherwise it shall take effec
and be in force at the earliest time provided by law.

—

SECTION 5

*|

It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating
to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that al
deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action,
were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirement, including Sectio;
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

=]

—




Uk WNRPROWOWRONOODWUN DS WNRL, OO NOn B WMo e

S T S T N T L T N T N T N e o o T Wy Wy 'y

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-214
PAGE THREE

INTRODUCED June 13,2016

ADOPTED June 13, 2016

()

CLERK ﬁ%'co‘liNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL ~

APPROVED June 13, 2016

Rl 2w €, i

ENAE EFFECTIVE ~ June 13, 2016

Voice Vote: 9-0 YES: Crawford, Donofrio, Feeman, Kostandaras, Prentice,
Rodgers, Schmidt, Walters, Wllhlte
ABSENT: Lee, Shaplro




